

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1524 OF 2023
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 1447 OF 2025**

Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd. ...Applicant
V/s.
Hindustan Enterprises & Anr. ...Respondents
Ms. Nehal Deshmukh i/b S. I. Joshi & Co. for the Applicant.
None for the Respondents.

CORAM : **ABHAY AHUJA, J.**
DATE : **13th NOVEMBER, 2025**

PC. :

1. When the matter is called out, Ms. Deshmukh, learned Counsel appears for the Applicant and expresses her grievance that since 4th December, 2024, when the bailable warrants were directed to be issued, the warrants have not been executed and only reports by the Registry that no service report with respect to the execution of the bailable warrants have been received.

2. Ms. Deshmukh submits that this Court may direct the police department in the State of Uttar Pradesh to send a detailed report with respect to the bailable warrants of arrest issued by this Court.

3. The last report in the file of this Court is dated 10th November, 2025, where the Registry has submitted that a report dated 6th November, 2025 has been received from the Superintendent of Police, Shahjahanpur, Uttar Pradesh indicating that the directions have been given to Mr. Brijesh Kumar Singh, incharge inspector, Sadar Bazar, Shahjahanpur to execute the saidailable warrants before the due date and to ensure that the execution report is presented to this Court on time. That in case of any negligence, punitive action will be taken against the concerned person. However, till date the Registry has not received any service report in respect of the aforeaidailable warrant of arrest.

4. The grievance raised by the learned Counsel is rather serious. It is almost a year since the issuance of theailable warrants and yet the same have not been executed in a State of this Country which prides itself of having the best law and order in the country.

5. Accordingly, let the Prothonotary & Senior Master of this Court issue a communication to the Director General of Police of the State of Uttar Pradesh with a request to have theailable warrants issued by this Court executed expeditiously and to place a report with respect to the same before this Court on the next date.

6. List on **18th December, 2025.**

7. A copy of this order be sent to the Director General of Police of the State of Uttar Pradesh for necessary action. Let the presence of the Respondents No. 2 to 4 be secured before this Court on the next date without fail.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)