

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1524 OF 2023

IN

EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 1447 OF 2025

Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd ... Applicant

Versus

Hindustan Enterprises ... Respondent

AND

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1526 OF 2023

IN

EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 1376 OF 2025

Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd ... Applicant

Versus

Hindustan Enterprises ... Respondent

.....
Ms. Reet Jain instructed by S.I. Joshi & Co., Advocate for the Applicant.
None for the Respondent.

.....
CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 10 FEBRUARY 2026

P.C. :

1. When the matters are called out, the learned Court Associate points out that the bailable warrants issued by this Court have been returned un-executed and draws this Court's attention to the report dated 1st December 2025 which indicates that after passing of the order

dated 13th November 2025, the non-bailable and bailable warrants have been returned unexecuted.

2. Ms. Jain, learned Counsel appearing for the Applicant seeks some time to take instructions in the matters.
3. List on **1st April 2026**.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)